
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Schools Forum 
Agenda 

 

Tuesday 12 October 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely on Teams – if you would like to 
observe the meeting contact: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk  

 
 
Item  Pages 
 

1.   WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS, APOLOGIES AND MINUTES  
 

2 - 6 

2.   MAINTAINED SPECIAL SCHOOL AND RESOURCED PROVISION 
STRATEGY  
 

7 - 16 

3.   HIGH NEEDS ACADEMIES PLACEMENT STRATEGY & 
COMMISSIONING PROCESS  
 

17 - 26 

4.   HIGH NEEDS BLOCK UPDATE  
 

27 - 29 

5.   PROVISIONAL 2022-23 SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA  
 

30 - 42 

6.   DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT MONITORING Q2 2021-22  
 

43 - 47 

7.   UPDATED SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS  
 

48 - 207 

8.   DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME (FOR INFORMATION)  
 

208 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
 
david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 

Date issued: 04 October 2021

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
mailto:
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Hammersmith & Fulham 

Schools Forum – 15 June 2021 
Minutes of the meeting 

  
NOTE: This meeting was held remotely 
 
Present 
 

Voting members Non-voting members 

 
Primary School Heads 
Karen Cunningham, St John XXIII 
Catholic Primary School 
Michele Barrett, Randolph Beresford and 
Vanessa Nursery 
Kathleen Williams, Holy Cross Primary 
Joe Brown, Old Oak Primary School 
Claire Fletcher, St Paul's CE Primary 
 
Academies and Free Schools 
Gary Kynaston, Hammersmith Academy 
(Chair) 
Daniel Upfield, Ark Swift Academy 
 

 
Schools Representatives 
Tim Scott, Fulham College 
Ziah Raphael, Head of School at TBAP 
 
Observers 
Chantelle Thomas-Payne, St John's 
Walham Green School (School Business 
Manager) 
Alex Parker, Business Manager 
Mark Hopper 
 

 
Officers 
Jacqui McShannon, Director of Children’s Services 
Tony Burton, Head of Finance (Children’s Services and Education) 
Jan Parnell, Director of Education 
Jill Lecznar, Head of Finance (Corporate) 
Phil Tomsett, Head of Early Years 
Keith Tysoe, Strategic Lead Education, School Improvement and Inclusion 
Daryle Mathurin, Strategic Lead Education, Assets and Operations 
David Abbott, Head of Governance 
 

 
1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS, APOLOGIES & MINUTES OF THE LAST 

MEETING  
 
Welcome and introduction 
The Chair, Gary Kynaston from Hammersmith Academy, welcomed everyone 
to the meeting and led a round of introductions. 
 
Updates on actions in the minutes 
Tony Burton, Head of Finance (Children’s Services and Education), noted 
that officers were working on a solution to automate remittances. With the 
Early Years team in-house they were in a better position to do that. He said 
he would arrange a meeting with Jane and Early Years providers to take it 
forward. 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

ACTION: Tony Burton 
 
On providing estimates – Tony Burton said officers can try to provide more 
clarity around what funding is likely to be, but it was driven by estimated 
activity each term. 
 
The Chair asked for an update on the falling rolls working group. Jan Parnell, 
Director of Education, said the working group had convened and made 
recommendations for Schools Forum. Officers would be meeting with Clare 
Fletcher and Kathleen Williams on the medium- and longer-term strategy for 
falling rolls. Officers wanted Heads to co-produce the strategy. 
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 March 2021 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 
 

2. EARLY YEARS FUNDING UPDATE 2021/22  
 
Jill Lecznar, Head of Finance (Corporate), presented the report which gave 
an update on the 2020-21 Early Years provisional outturn and the latest 
information from the ESFA/DfE on the changes to the 2021-22 Early Years 
funding regime. She noted officers in Early Years and Business Intelligence 
were working hard to submit the Early Years census in July. She added that it 
wouldn’t be possible to say what the final 21/22 budget would be until 
November. 
 
Members asked how the surplus would be used and if there was any money 
to be allocated now. Jill Lecznar said once we know the final submissions for 
summer term then allocations could be calculated in late July, ready for the 
September / October meeting. 
 
 

3. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT OUTTURN 2020/21  
 
Tony Burton, Head of Finance (Children’s Services and Education), 
presented the report which confirmed the 2020/21 Outturn for the Dedicated 
Schools Grant and balances held at 31 March 2021. He highlighted 
favourable variances in the Schools Block and Early Years Block. 
 
In the Schools Block the paper recommended provision be made for: 

 Additional support to maintained primaries to support transition to 
lower rolls. 

 Short term budget support for two schools in financial difficulty 

 Funding to be returned to all maintained primary schools in proportion 
to their 2020/21 contributions to the contingency fund for schools in 
financial difficulty. 

 
The Chair asked what the timescales were for paying out the £265k identified 
in the paper. Tony Burton said the paper was looking for agreement pay that 
now. 

Page 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Tony Burton noted the sub-group consisted of Michele Barrett, Clare Fletcher, 
Kathleen Williams, and Joe Brown – with input from Dave Collins. The sub-
group would report to the next meeting in October. 
 

ACTION: Tony Burton / Sub-group 
 
Tony Burton noted that the High Needs Block had seen significant 
improvement from 19/20 and the trajectory was positive. Funding increased in 
21/22 and while officers wouldn’t know the 22/23 allocation until the end of 
term, they expected a favourable increase which would help balance the in-
year position. 
 
The Chair asked about the timescales for the safety historic deficit funding. 
Tony Burton said the Government had agreed £20m in total. The first £6m 
came in March, then a further £4m would be paid this year subject to showing 
a balanced trajectory over the medium-term. The remaining £10m was 
profiled to be paid over the 22/23 to 25/26 financial years. This would be 
monitored at Schools Forum over the medium-term. 
 
The Chair asked what mitigations had to be put in place to ensure the funding 
continued. Officers noted this was covered in the following report. Jan Parnell, 
Director of Education, explained that the goal was to maintain a good service 
while trying to avoid escalation to expensive out of borough provision. In 
response to a question on demand, officers noted that EHCP growth was 
allowed for within the medium-term plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the following provisions are made from the retained de-delegated 
balance of £0.755m with authority to agree payments to schools 
delegated to the subgroup of the Schools Forum established in March 
2021. The subgroup will review and agree appropriate and 
proportionate support to schools. 

a. £0.382m – Provision for additional support to maintained 
primaries to support their transition to lower rolls. Potential 
payments not to exceed those presented to Schools Forum in 
March 2021 and subject to due diligence with respect to the 
appropriate and proportionate support by the appointed 
subgro
[...]
oe said officers were aware of the issue. A sufficiency 
review was being undertaken and the goal was to create a robust local offer 
with provision at a lower level to avoid the need for EHCPs. 
 
The Chair asked officers to discuss the strategy with primary and secondary 
Heads to talk them through it and show the difference it will make. Officers 
said they would be co-producing the strategy with Heads. 
 

ACTION: Keith Tysoe / Daryle Mathurin 
 
 

5. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The draft work programme was noted. 
 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Remittances 
Tim Scott noted that remittances from Hampshire don’t include the same 
advice that was provided when they came from H&F and it caused issues. 
Tony Burton said most payments should come from the H&F team – there 
was a monthly schedule with information emailed to all schools. 
 
Michele Barrett asked if it was possible for the schools finance team and 
SEND finance team to work together more closely. There had been issues 
with SEND funding. Tony Burton said officers were looking at how to pull 
together schools and SEND finance. Additional resource had been added to 

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

the SEND team in the last few months to improve things. The Chair 
suggested surveying schools to see where issues were – potential issues for 
primary and secondary Heads meetings. 

ACTION: Tony Burton 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 2.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 3.11 pm 

 
 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

ITEM 2 

 
Background and Context 
 
Existing local provision and identified gaps 
 
1. There are four Special Schools in H&F all of which are rated Outstanding or 

Good by Ofsted. There are two traditional resourced provisions in H&F; Miles 
Coverdale for children with speech, language, and communication needs 
(SLCN), and Queens Manor for children with moderate learning difficulties 
(MLD). Queensmill Special School also operates satellite provision for autism 
spectrum condition (ASC) at Fulham Primary, Fulham College Boys and 
Fulham Cross. This approach was developed in response to rising demand for 
Autism specific places, however these are not traditional resourced bases as 
the children remain on the Queensmill School roll.  
 

2. We  have strong special school provision in H&F but recognise that the current 
range of provision for SEND and structure of our additional resourced/unit 
provisions is somewhat limited and that many learners could benefit from 
placements that offer a hybrid of specialist and mainstream interventions that 
supports their gradual and active inclusion in mainstream settings. 
 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM  
 

October 2021 
 

Maintained Special School and Resourced Provision Strategy  
Open 

Classification - For review and comment 
Key Decision: No 

Wards Affected: (All Wards): All 

Accountable Director: Jacqui McShannon, Director of Children’s Services 

Report Authors: 
Joe Gunning - Programme Lead, Children’s Services 
Daryle Mathurin, Strategic Lead Education, Assets and Operations 
 

Purpose of the report 
 
Hammersmith & Fulham (H&F) is responsible for ensuring sufficient local provision for 
children and young people with special educational needs. This includes ensuring there 
is suitable provision and sufficient numbers and types of specialist placements to meet 
local and regional needs.  
 
This paper summarises the short-term strategy in lieu of the outcome of the SEN 
sufficiency review for H&F Special Schools and additionally resourced provision in H&F 
for the 2022/23 financial year. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



3. Speech, language and communication needs, ASC, SLCN and Social 
Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) continue to be the most significant 
assessed primary needs in children with Education, Health and Care (EHC) 
Plans in H&F.   

 
4. The 2019/20 school census data show high numbers of H&F learners with 

autism in Special School provision compared to Inner London.  The Inner 
London average is 49% of pupils with ASD in Special Schools with H&F at 58% 
for resident population. A limited ASD pathway and the structure of local ASD 
provision has resulted in the overuse of specialist provision and subsequent 
use of the independent day sector to meet local need. The overall national care 
sufficiency for children with complex needs has also resulted in an increasing 
demand for independent placements for Looked After Children. 

 
5. SEMH is a gap in the H&F local provision that is being met by the independent 

sector which often limits the use of the ordinarily available provision, community 
inclusion and integration into the wider local offer pathways.   

Vision 

  
6. Our vision is to build a better future for children and young people. We are 

committed to making H&F a place where every child has the best possible start 
in life, grows up feeling cherished, loved and realises their full potential as 
young citizens. We will provide the right support at the right time to enable our 
families and communities to ensure all children are safe, healthy and thrive. We 
will nurture relationships that are respectful, collaborative and empowering. Our 
highly skilled teams will work in partnership to ensure services remain efficient, 
responsive and support the building of resilience and prosperity for all children 
and young people. 
 

LA strategy and identified commissioning and development priorities 
 
7. Officers are working to develop a SEN sufficiency and Alterative Provision (AP) 

planning strategy to ensure best value for money 
[...]
M 

ITEM 3 

 
 

Background and context 

  
1. Local Authorities have a duty to ensure there is sufficient provision locally for 

children and young people with special educational needs. This includes ensuring 
there is suitable provision and sufficient numbers and types of specialist 
placements to meet local need and that placement processes are effective.  

 
2. Following recent work on the High Needs Block Programme, together with 

sufficiency planning and schools budget setting there is a need to bring the 
different elements together into an interim High Needs Placement Strategy. 

 
3. The purpose of this paper is to set out the commissioning approach for children 

and young people in receipt of High Needs Funding and the operational 
arrangements with academies to ensure high quality and good value provision 
and sufficient places to meet need.  

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

October 2021 
 

High Needs Academies Placement Strategy and Commissioning Process 
 
Open 

Classification - For review and comment 
Key Decision: No 

Wards Affected: (All Wards): All 

Accountable Director: Jacqui McShannon, Director of Children’s Services 

Report Authors: 
Joe Gunning - Programme Lead, Children’s Services 
Daryle Mathurin, Strategic Lead Education, Assets and Operations 
 

Purpose of the report 
 
Hammersmith & Fulham (H&F) is responsible for ensuring sufficient local provision for 
children and young people with special educational needs. This includes ensuring there 
is suitable provision and sufficient numbers and types of specialist placements to meet 
local and regional needs in H&F Special Provision. 
 
This paper summarises the 2022/23 High Needs Placement Strategy and the  
Commissioning Process and outlines the number of high needs places commissioned 
at establishment level for academies for the 2022/23 academic year 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



Vision 

  
4. Hammersmith & Fulham have high aspirations for all c
[...]
ngton and Chelsea, Westminster, 
Brent, Ealing, and Hounslow) have placed significant numbers of learners in H&F 
Special Schools and in West London College and this is likely to continue in the 
future. Consultation with each of these placing authorities will take place on a 
termly basis and include analysis of relevant parts of their Pupil Place Planning 
data and their forecasts for placements. Where necessary consultations can be 
set up for all placing authorities on strategic place planning and where feasible 
and desirable linked to the strategic place planning for London and through 
London Strategic Managers Forum and sub-regionally with the Commissioning 
Alliance. Consultation with authorities placing lower numbers will generally be via 
email correspondence with dedicated meetings set up as needed.  

 
  
LIST OF APPENDICES 
Appendix A – 2020/23 Academies Place Commissioning Requirements 

Page 25

mailto:jade.monroe@lbhf.gov.uk


LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 
Item 3 - Appendix A – 2022/23 Academies Place Commissioning Requirements 
 

School  AY 2022/23 

Proposed 

Commissioned 

places  

Place 

Commissioning 

rate £ 

Total £ 

Queens Manor Resource Unit 20 10,000 200,000 

Queensmill Academy 246 10,000 2,460,000 

Ealing, Hammersmith and West London FE college 300 6,000 1,800,000 

Courtyard AP Academy 8 10,000 80,000 

The Bridge AP Academy 45 10,000 450,000 

Total  617  4,990,000 

 
 

Setting Full year 
effect 

FY2021/22 
£ 

Full year 
effect 

FY2022/23 
£ 

Full year 
effect 

FY2023/24 
£ 

Queens Manor 0 33,333 50,000 

Queensmill 0 0 0 

West London College 0 196,000 294,000 

Bridge and Courtyard 0 -204,167 -350,000 

Total 0 25,167 -6,000 

 

P
age 26



ITEM 4 

 
Recommendations: 
 

1. Schools Forum to note the current position of the High Needs Block (HNB) 
and forthcoming transformation programmes.  

 
 
Programme Update 
 
Is your authority still on track to meet the deficit control or reduction targets as set out in 
the agreement? 

RAG 
status 

Hammersmith and Fulham remain on track to pay down the cumulative deficit in line 
with the release of the Safety Valve payments as agreed.  
 

 
 

Financial Year April - March 21/22 22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 

Safety Valve Funding to be received 4,000,000 4,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 
 

DSG Retained Deficit/Surplus 13,509,894 9,178,179 6,121,399 2,150,247 (8,313) 

 

 

Programme Aims/Update Delivery date 
and status 

Inclusion 
Funding 

 A new pilot is on track to be launched that will focus on the 
development of a 'Team Around the school approach'.  

 The approach will support schools in ensuring best access 
to the ordinarily available and local offer and the range of 
SEN support services and resources available to meet 
needs pre EHC Needs Assessment.  

Autumn term 
2021 

SLCN 
Transformation 

 Launch of the Joint Communication Team that will focus on 
improving accessibility to Speech, Language and 
Communication support without the need for an EHCP to 

Soft launch 
Autumn term 
2021 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

October 2021 
 

Q2 Update: High Needs Block 2021/22  
Open 

Classification - For Scrutiny Review & Comment 
Key Decision: No 

Wards Affected: (All Wards): All 

Accountable Director: Jacqui McShannon, Director of Children’s Services 

Report Authors: 
Joe Gunning - Programme Lead, Children’s Services 
Jan Parnell – Director of Education  

Purpose of the report 
 
This report provides an update on the High Needs Block programmes of work and 
performance against the Safety Valve agreement at Q2.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



Programme Aims/Update Delivery date 
and status 

ensure early identification and intervention via a multi-
disciplinary team.  

 The service will support building capacity across the 
workforce through a training offer to support children with 
SLCN and integration into the curriculum building capacity 
at SEN Support. 

 Communication Cham
[...]
sion available.  

October-
December 
2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 29



 1 

Agenda Item 5                          

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

Tuesday, 12th October 2021 

 

2022/23 Provisional Schools Block Budget Share Options 

Open 

Classification - For Scrutiny Review & Comment 

Key Decision: No 

Page 30

Agenda Item 5



 2 

Purpose of the report 

 

The report provides a briefing on the decisions required for the 2022/23 budget setting process 

for the provisional Schools Block allocation of the Dedicated Schools Grant, following the 

receipt of provisional funding allocations in Summer 2021 and the Authority Proforma Tool in 

August 2021. 

 

These decisions are requested from Schools Forum representatives in advance of formal 

consultation with schools which will take place following this meeting for a period of 4 weeks 

ending on Monday 15th November 2021. The consultation is limited to the principles of the 

Schools Block Budget Share model. 

 

Schools Forum are asked to record any preferences with respect to the options available for the 

distribution of Schools Block funding in Hammersmith and Fulham and prior to consultation 

with the wider schools community. 

 

 

Introduction 

 

1.1. The provisional allocation of the Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant has 

been received from the ESFA at £111,977,259 based on October 2020 census 

numbers.  

 

1.2. This allocation excludes growth which will be announced in December in the final 

allocation. Therefore, the Schools Block final allocation for 2022/23 may increase or 

decrease dependent on the October 2021 census returns. 

 

1.3. Table 1 below details the change in the provisional allocation for 2022/23 (before 

growth) notified in August 2021 compared with the final 2021/22 Schools Block 

allocation. The allocation before growth has increased by £1.916m or 1.74%. 

 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); All 

Accountable Director: 
[...]
London Free School 649 649 £7,196 £4,670,260 £7,388.68 £4,795,253.32 £7,348.91 £4,769,441.55

2054001 The Fulham Boys School 581 581 £7,177 £4,169,659 £7,423.79 £4,313,222.63 £7,383.30 £4,289,696.77

2054002 The Hurlingham Academy 600 600 £7,961 £4,776,799 £8,050.88 £4,830,530.52 £8,114.80 £4,868,879.56

2054004 Phoenix Academy 450 450 £8,760 £3,941,865 £8,801.31 £3,960,588.20 £8,926.17 £4,016,776.56

2054106 Fulham College Boys' School 335 335 £8,381 £2,807,689 £8,436.32 £2,826,166.21 £8,538.26 £2,860,315.52

2054315 Fulham Cross Girls' School and Language College632 632 £7,772 £4,911,776 £7,841.06 £4,955,552.92 £7,921.74 £5,006,537.67

2054620 Sacred Heart High School 976 976 £6,859 £6,694,136 £7,032.77 £6,863,988.09 £6,995.93 £6,828,026.61

2054632 Lady Margaret School 596 596 £6,835 £4,073,413 £7,004.56 £4,174,716.24 £6,965.63 £4,151,516.79

2055400 The London Oratory School 997 997 £6,572 £6,552,419 £6,734.35 £6,714,151.93 £6,699.04 £6,678,943.08

2056906 Hammersmith Academy 689 689 £7,680 £5,291,378 £7,783.65 £5,362,932.59 £7,826.59 £5,392,520.82

2056905 Ark Burlington Danes Academy 1,089 1,071 £7,393 £8,047,355 £7,538.62 £8,073,858.77 £7,636.79 £8,179,000.46

Page 42



   
 

  Page 1 
 

Agenda Item 6 

Purpose of the report 

This report updates forum on the 2021/22 quarter 2 budget monitoring position after 
updates to the allocation received in July 2020 from the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency (ESFA). It also includes the forecast accumulated Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) carry forward deficit position in 2021/22. 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1. This paper sets out: 

 Carry forward balances at 1
st 

April 2021 

 Forecast variances in each of the blocks of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
in 2021/22 

 Projected closing balances at 31
st
 March 2022 

 Changes in 2021/22 dedicated schools grant allocations advised by 
Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) 
 

2. Summary Position 
 
2.1. Table 1 below shows the high-level position for 2021/22 financial year at 

quarter 2. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

October 12th 2021 
 

 
DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT MONITORING QUARTER 2 2021/22 

 

Open 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); All 
 

Accountable Director:  Jacqui McShannon, Director of Children Services 
 

Report Authors: 
Tony Burton 
Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education 

Contact Details:  
Tel:  07909 004 710  
E-mail:  
tony.burton@lbhf.gov.uk 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



   
 

  Page 2 
 

Table 1 – Accumulated Adjusted DSG Carry Forward from 2020/21 (balances at 
31/03/21 and forecast balances at 31/03/22) 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Balances by 
Block 

   

Figures in red and brackets represent surplus Balance 
31/03/21 

2021/22 
Forecast 
Variance 

Forecast 
Balance 
31/03/22 

 £m £m £m 

Schools Block (0.755) 0.755 0 

Central Services Schools Block 0 0 0 

High Needs Block (including Safety Valve £4m) 16.679 (3.17) 13.509 

Early Years Block (1.418) 1.418 0 

TOTAL DSG 14.505 (0.997) 13.509 

    

 
3. High Needs Block 

 
3.1. The High Needs Block is forecast to overspend by £0.8m versus the 

funding allocation in 2021/22, which represents a significant improvement 
versus overspend on High Needs over recent years.  
 

3.2. The retained HNB deficit at 31/03/21 was £16.7m after receipt of the first 
£6.0m of agreed Safety Valve funding. The retained deficit is forecast to 
reduce to £13.5m at 31/03/22 following the expected receipt of £4m further 
safety valve funding in 2021/22 financial year. 
 

3.3. The £13.5m balance of the retained HNB deficit at 31/03/22 is forecast to 
be eliminated by 31st March 2026 following further expected receipts of 
£10m of DfE Safety Valve funding over the period. Total expenditure on 
the HNB is forecast to increase by 26.3% from £26.638m in 2020/21 to 
£33.636m in 2025/26. 

 
 

4. Schools Block and Maintained De-delegation 2021/2022 
 
4.1. The £0.755m Schools Block surplus carry forward at
[...]
 broken or removal or 
encapsulation of disturbed 
asbestos materials.  Removal of 
asbestos in association with 
revenue maintenance projects 
 
 

 N/A Updating asbestos registers.  
Inspection, encapsulation or 
resealing of asbestos based 
material as necessary 
 

Fire Precautions N/A Repairs and maintenance of all 
fire precautions (previously 
included above) together will all 
signage and minor improvement 
required to fire precautions 
 

Miscellaneous N/A All repairs and replacements for 
buildings of an ancillary nature 
e.g. sheds, cycle racks, shelters 
(other than in permanent 
construction); refuse containers, 
litter bins etc. 
 

 

Page 207



Item 8 - Schools Forum 12th October 2021 – Draft Work Programme 
2021/22 
Note: Dates and items to be confirmed 
 
 
Tuesday 18th January 2022 2pm (Virtual Teams Meeting TBC) 
 

 Schools Block Budget Agreement 2022/23 

 Central Services Schools Block Budget 2022/23 

 Early Years Block Budget Proposals 2022/23 and Consultation 

 High Needs Transformation Update 
 
 
Tuesday 15th March 2022 2pm (Virtual Teams Meeting TBC) 
 

 Dedicated School Grant 2021/22 Qtr3 Report 

 Early Years Block Budget Agreement 2022/23  

 High Needs Transformation Update 
 
 
Tuesday 14th June 2022 2pm (Virtual Teams Meeting TBC) 

 Schools Budget – Outturn (2021/22)  

 High Needs Transformation Update 

 Annual Audit – Update 

Page 208

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions, Apologies and Minutes
	2 Maintained Special School and Resourced Provision Strategy
	3 High Needs Academies Placement Strategy & Commissioning Process
	4 High Needs Block Update
	5 Provisional 2022-23 Schools Funding Formula
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Dedicated Schools Grant Monitoring Q2 2021-22
	7 Updated Scheme for Financing Schools
	LBHF Schools financial procedures - proposed Oct 2021

	8 Draft Work Programme (for information)



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Hammersmith & Fulham 

Schools Forum – 12 October 2021 
Minutes of the meeting 

  
NOTE: This meeting was held remotely 
 
Present 
 

Voting members Non-voting members 

 
Primary School Heads 
Karen Cunningham, St John XXIII 
Catholic Primary School 
Joe Brown, Old Oak Primary School 
Claire Fletcher, St Paul's CE Primary 
Sam Naismith (Flora Gardens 
Primary) 
 
Academies and Free Schools 
Gary Kynaston, Hammersmith 
Academy (Chair) 
Daniel Upfield, Ark Swift Academy 
Seamus Oates (Executive Director, 
Bridge AP Academy) 
 
Non-Schools Members 
Jane Gleasure (Little People, Early 
Years PVI) 
 

 
Observers 
Chantelle Thomas-Payne, School 
Business Manager 
Alex Parker, Business Manager 
Aidan Smith, Governor 
Mark Hopper 
Joanne Dawson, National Finance 
Director for Ormiston Academies 
Trust 
 

 
Officers 
Jacqui McShannon, Director of Children’s Services 
Tony Burton, Head of Finance (Children’s Services and Education) 
Jan Parnell, Director of Education 
Mandy Lawson, Assistant Director, Education and Disabilities 
Jill Lecznar, Head of Finance (Corporate) 
Valerie Irolla, Principal Accountant 
Daryle Mathurin, Strategic Lead Education, Assets and Operations 
David Abbott, Head of Governance 
 
 

1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS, APOLOGIES AND MINUTES  
 
Apologies were received from Kathleen Williams. 
 
The Chair welcomed new members and observers to the meeting. 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

2. MAINTAINED SPECIAL SCHOOL AND RESOURCED PROVISION 
STRATEGY  
 
Daryle Mathurin (Strategic Lead Education, Assets and Operations) 
presented the report that summarised the short-term strategy in lieu of the 
outcome of the SEN sufficiency review for H&F Special Schools and 
additionally resourced provision in H&F for the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
Members supported the vision, strategy and identified commissioning and 
development priorities. 
 

3. HIGH NEEDS ACADEMIES PLACEMENT STRATEGY & COMMISSIONING 
PROCESS  
 
Daryle Mathurin (Strategic Lead Education, Assets and Operations) 
presented the report which summarised the 2022/23 High Needs Placement 
Strategy and Commissioning Process, including the number of high needs 
places commissioned at establishment level for academies for the 2022/23 
academic year. 
 
Seamus Oates (Bridge AP Academy) noted that paragraph 32 stated officers 
anticipated a ‘neutral impact’ but there would be a reduction in places 
commissioned from this year, and there had already been significant place 
reductions in previous years. He said there was a need for places at 
academies – not just for AP but also EHCP learners – and could not agree to 
the current proposals as presented in the report. 
 
Joanne Dawson (Ormiston Academies Trust) also had concerns about the 
impact on pupil numbers which posed a fundamental risk to income and 
sustainability. The Trust was getting an external review of the income 
situation. 
 
Daryle Mathurin said officers were committed to work with colleagues to come 
to a shared agreement. Further meetings were scheduled for later that week. 
 
Claire Fletcher (St Paul's CE Primary) asked how schools would be selected. 
Daryle Mathurin said there would be an open conversation with schools 
around need. All schools would be included. 
 
Joe Brown (Old Oak Primary School) noted the new provision in K&C and 
asked if that meant more spaces available for children in the borough. 
Daryle Mathurin said officers were looking at provision in neighbouring 
boroughs and where possible will jointly plan. 
 
The Chair noted there was still work to be done with The Bridge on base 
funding and appropriate levels of top-up funding. 
 

4. HIGH NEEDS BLOCK UPDATE  
 
Jan Parnell (Director of Education) presented the report that provided an 
update on the High Needs Block programmes of work and performance 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

against the Safety Valve agreement at Q2. She noted that work was ongoing 
with SENCOs looking at new models. There was also a SEND workstream 
with colleagues in the primary sector. 
 
RESOLVED 
Schools Forum noted the current position of the High Needs Block and 
forthcoming transformation programmes. 
 

5. PROVISIONAL 2022-23 SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance, Children’s Services and Education) presented 
the report that detailed the decisions required for the 2022/23 budget setting 
process for the provisional Schools Block allocation of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant, following the receipt of provisional funding allocations in Summer 2021 
and the Authority Proforma Tool in August 2021. There would be a Schools 
Block funding increase of 1.74%. Officers had modelled two options (section 
2 of the report) but the models would be updated in December with the new 
census information. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their financial modelling work. He also noted 
that despite small headline increases in funding, the education sector was still 
in a shrinking budgetary climate with inflationary pressures. 
 
Schools Forum noted the report. 
 

6. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT MONITORING Q2 2021-22  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance, Children’s Services and Education) presented 
the report that provided an update on the 2021/22 quarter 2 budget 
monitoring position after updates to the allocation received in July 2020 from 
the Education and Skills Funding Agency. 
 
Tony Burton noted that the High Needs Block was forecast to overspend by 
£0.8m versus the funding allocation in 2021/22, which represented a 
significant improvement when compared with recent years. 
 
Schools Forum noted the report. 
 

7. UPDATED SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS  
 
Jill Lecznar, (Head of Finance, Corporate) presented the scheme for financing 
schools with proposed changes. 
 
Schools forum noted the updated scheme for financing schools. 
 

8. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME (FOR INFORMATION)  
 
The draft work programme was noted. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

 
Meeting started: 2.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 3.40 pm 

 
 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Head of Governance 

 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


